

## BID PROPOSAL FOR HEATH PARK LIGHTING PROJECT MCCRACKEN COUNTY FISCAL COURT

Date: 8-8-2023 Bid # MC -2023-8

The McCracken County Fiscal Court is seeking sealed bid proposals for the installation of LED lighting located at the Heath Park pickleball/tennis courts.

Bidder Contact Information				
Name:				
Company Name:				
Company Address:				
Phone #: Email Address:				
Contact Person:				
CENEDAL INFORMATION				
GENERAL INFORMATION				
1) PROJECT SUMMARY/SCOPE OF WORK				
Provide all necessary materials and labor to install lighting around existing courts.				
<ul> <li>a) Remove 6 50' poles from Blue Grass Downs.</li> <li>b) Move and install 6 light poles at Heath Park.</li> <li>c) Install Bases.</li> <li>d) Install wiring.</li> <li>e) Install Lights.</li> </ul>				
Total Costs in Numbers:				
Total Costs in Words:				
Days required for completion of project (after award of contract):				

#### NOTICE TO BIDDERS

Contracts shall be awarded by the McCracken County Fiscal Court to the lowest and/or best bid by a qualified bidder. In determining best bid, in addition to price, the McCracken County Fiscal Court may consider:

- 1. Does the proposal meet or exceed established standards set in bid package.
- 2. The ability, capacity and skill of the bidder to perform the contract or provide the service required;
- 3. Number of days required for lighting installation;
- 4. The quality of performance of previous contracts or services;

#### **BIDDER INFORMATION**

- The McCracken County Fiscal Court reserves the right to accept or reject any or all bids or part thereof, to accept one or more items of a bid without obligation as to other items, and to waive any informalities or irregularities.
- 2. The bidder shall obtain a McCracken County Business License.
- 3. Bidder responsible for all field measurements and layout.
- 4. The bidder shall submit product description sheets and manufacturer installation requirements on all products used in the installation of the lighting.
- 5. A lighting plan with a minimum average maintained horizontal foot-candles of 300 lux within primary playing area shall be submitted.
- 6. A lighting plan with a minimum average maintained verticle foot-candles of 200 lux within primary playing area shall be submitted.
- 7. LED lighting shall be source of light for outdoor courts.
- 8. Pre-bid conference: None
- 9. The McCracken County Fiscal Court is exempt from Kentucky State Sales Tax.
- 10. Bid to remain good for sixty (60) days after the Bid Due Date.
- 11. All bids must contain this form bearing a signature of an authorized officer or representative of the Bidder in order to be considered valid.

12. Bids are to be submitted sealed with (MC -2023-8) clearly marked on the outside of the envelope by 2:00 p.m. central standard time on August 23, 2022. Sealed bids must be submitted to the McCracken County Judge Executives Office located at:

# McCracken County Courthouse McCracken County Judge Executives Office 300 Clarence Gaines Street Paducah, KY 42003

At 2:05 p.m. central standard time on August 23, 2022, all bids will be publicly opened and read in Meeting Room A of the McCracken County Courthouse.

-	
BIDDER SIGNATURE	
ВУ	
TITLE	
DATE	

### **OWNER CONTACT INFORMATION**

Steve Ervin
Community Development Project Manager
McCracken County Courthouse
300 Clarence Gaines Street
Paducah, KY 42003
270-444-4707
servin@mccrackencountyky.gov